RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1299 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Hardeep Singh, (9855656369) S/o Sh. Major Singh, Patti Bada, V.P.O. Kaunke Kalan, Tehsil Jagraon-142035 (Ludhiana)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Arya College, Rishi Dayanand Marg, Civil Lines, Ludhiana-141001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Arya College, Rishi Dayanand Marg, Civil Lines, Ludhiana-141001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Representative of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.10.2021.

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant states that he has already conveyed deficiencies in the supplied information to the PIO.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies so received from the appellant and supply him certified information by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **09.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0224 OF 2021

Sh. Anil Bhatia # 1523, Sector 13, Hisar-125005. (9017397100)

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Registrar, Punjabi University, PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority O/o The Vice chancellor, Punjabi University, PATIALA.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.10.2021.

- 2. The PIO is absent. However, a letter No.6206 dated 02.12.2021 has been received in the Commission from the PIO vide diary No.27415 dated 07.12.2021 stating therein that no deficiency in the supplied information has been received from the appellant till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. One more opportunity is given to the Appellant to point out deficiencies in writing, if any, in the supplied information by registered post within 10 days to the PIO with a copy of the same to the Commission failing which it will be presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply authenticated information to the appellant by registered post after removing deficiencies so pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission failing which punitive action will be initiated against him.
- 4. Adjourned and the case is fixed for hearing on **09.02.2022** at **11.00 AM cisco webex.**Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0225 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Ekam Singh Rattu, (9417059747) S/o Sh. Batna Ram, R/o Village & Post Office Rurki Khas, Tehsil Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ekam Singh Rattu, Appellant.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2021.

- 2. The Respondent orally that reply from BDPO, Garhshankar has been received in their office who has stated that the Appellant has not conveyed any deficiency in the supplied information till date. He further requests that since the information relates to the O/o BDPO, Garhshanakar, so, kindly he may be impleaded as deemed PIO.
- 3. In view of the above, BDPO, Garhshankar is impleaded as PIO in this case. He is directed to supply the requested information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. The Appellant is directed to point out deficiencies if any, in writing **today** on whatsapp or through registered post to the Respondent, under intimation to the Commission failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 5. The Respondent PIO (BDPO, Garhshanakar) is directed to remove the deficiencies after receipt of the same from the Appellant. He is further directed to file a proper affidavit in case the requisite information is not available in their record failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 0225 of 2020

He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post with a copy of the same to Commission for record.

6. The case is adjourned to **09.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO.** All the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded for necessary compliance by REGD POST to :-

The Block Development and Panchayat Officer —cum-Public Information Officer, Garhshankar, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0600 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649) S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, R/o Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Town Improvement Trust,

Amritsar. ... Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present None for both the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.10.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for the 03rd time consecutively. However, he has intimated vide his letter dated 17.11.2021 that no information has been supplied by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is again absent. Last and final opportunity is given to the PIO directing him to supply the demanded information, duly attested, by registered post within 15 days to the Appellant under intimation to the Commission failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to be present personally for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 4. The case is adjourned for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** on **09-02-2022** at **11.00 AM**. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07-12-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 0812 OF 2021

Shri Yogesh Mahajan,

(9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj

Opp: Water Tank, Municipal Market,

Mission Road, Pathankot. ...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Improvement Trust,

Amritsar. ...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

Present None for both the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.09.2021.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, he has emailed in the Commission office that requisite information has not been supplied by the respondents.
- 3. The PIO is again absent today. However, a letter No.8258, dated 18.11.2021 has been received from him in the Commission vide Diary No.26244, dated 22.11.2021 stating therein available information has already been provided to the appellant vide their letter No.6313 dated 27.11.2020 and No.8701 dated 15.02.2021. The letter is taken on record. A **Show Cause Notice** was issued to him on 13.10.2021 to explain the reasons through a duly attested affidavit as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs.250/- per day subject to maximum of Rs.25000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information but he has not submitted his written submission in response of the Show Cause Notice issued to him, till date. He is directed to submit his written submission through a duly attested affidavit failing which penalty will be imposed upon him.
- 4. The case is adjourned for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** on **09-02-2022 at 11.00 AM.** Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
07-12-2021 State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance is forwarded by **REGD POST** to :-

The Public Information Officer-cum-Trust Engineer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 1644 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649) S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, R/o Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VC/CISCO WEBEX/TELEHPONE

Present None for both the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.10.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for the 03rd time consecutively. However, he has intimated vide his letter dated 17.11.2021 that no information has been supplied by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is again absent. **Last and final** opportunity is given to the PIO directing him to supply the demanded information, duly attested, by registered post **within 15 days** to the Appellant under intimation to the Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to be present personally for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 4. The case is adjourned for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** on **09-02-2022** at **11.00 AM**. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07-12-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1620 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Fulwinder Singh S/o Sh. Harcharan Singh, (9914031831) R/o H. No. J-2, B-Block, Bhalla Colony, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Commissioner, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Commissioner, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Smt. Krishna Kumar, ATP-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.10.2021.

- 2. The PIO states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post. She further states that affidavit has been filed by her and original affidavit has been sent to the appellant vide letter No. 352-353, dated 03.12.2021 and copy of the same has been emailed in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent without and intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which it will be presumed that he has received the requested information and satisfied with the same.
- 4. The respondent PIO is directed to file her written reply of **show cause notice** in the shape of affidavit, before the next date of hearing failing which penalty will be imposed upon her. She is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **14.02.2022 at 11.00AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance is forwarded by **REGISTERED POST** to :-

Smt. Krishna Kumari,Assistant Town Planner cum PIO,
Municipal Corporation,
Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1819 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Ashok Kumar,

(9872765067)

S/o Sh. Pyare Lal,

Village and Post Office Dr. Ambedkar Nagar Rattewal,

Tehsil Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Mining Officer, Udvog Kendra, SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Mining Officer, Udyog Kendra, SBS Nagar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Gurtej Singh Garcha, XEN/District Mining Officer-cum-PIO, SBS Nagar on behalf

of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order maybe read with reference to the previous order dated 13.10.2021.

- 2. Sh. Gurtej Singh Garcha, XEN/District Mining Officer-cum-PIO, SBS Nagar, states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant on his whatsapp and by registered post as well.
- 3. The Appellant reiterates that information provided to him is incomplete.
- The RTI application of the Appellant has been discussed at length and thereafter 4. both the parties agreed for inspection of record on Friday i.e. 10.12.2021 from 11.00 AM to 01.00 PM. The appellant is directed to go for information & identification of record on the agreed date and time and get the certified information on the spot under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to be present on the agreed date & time to facilitate the inspection and provide identified information duly certified on the spot to the appellant under intimation to the Commission. Both the parties are further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 14.02.2022 at 11.00 AM. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2159 OF 2020

Sh. Vishal Joshi, (9914059678)

1697/12, Street Chhajju Mishar,

Chowk Farid, AmritsarAppellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Vishal Joshi, the appellant

Sh. Parminderjit Singh, ATP-PIO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read in reference with the previous order dated 28.10.2021

- 2. The PIO states that pursuant to directions of the Commission, necessary affidavit has already been provided to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant acknowledges receipt of original Affidavit provided by the respondent-PIO but he is not satisfied with the same. The appellant was directed to send his written submission to the Respondent-PIO within 10 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission. The PIO states that no written submission has been received from the appellant. The appellant is again directed to send his written submission to the Respondent-PIO within 10 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission failing which it will be presumed that he is satisfied with the affidavit provided by the PIO.
- 4. The respondent PIO is directed to file his written submission in the shape of affidavit in response to the written submission received from the appellant before the next date of hearing failing which penalty will be imposed upon him in accordance with the provisions of the RTI 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **14.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary action by **registered post** to :- **Sh.Parminderjit Singh**,

Asstt. Town Planner-cum-PIO

O/o Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3046 OF 2021

Shri Avtar Singh (9417246307) S/o Late Sh. Daljit Singh VPO Chuharwali, Teh. Adampur District Jalandhar-144102

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Council, Phagwara.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Council, Phagwara.

.....Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present None for the Appellant

Shri Gagandeep Sharma, ATP and Sh. Surinder Kumar, Fire Officer, for the

Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.10.2021.

- 2. Sh. Gagandeep Sharma, ATP states that the appellant was called to appear before First Appellate Authority to present his case but he did not turn up for the same. Sh. Surinder Kumar, Fire Officer, states that available information has already been provided to the appellant. He further states that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant in the provided infirmation till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent for the 02nd time consecutively. **Last and final opportunity** is given to the appellant to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information, by registered post to the respondents **within 15 days** failing which it will be presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information by the PIO. He is further advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies so received from the appellant. The PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned to **14.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.12.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 3049 OF 2021

Shri Jatinder Kumar (9872324111) R/o Sachkhand Misthan Bhandar, Nehru Gate, NAWANSHAHAR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation NAWANSHAHAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation NAWANSHAHAR.

....Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present None for the Appellant

Mr. Raman, Property Tax Clerk, for the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.10.2021.

- 2. The Respondent reiterates that available information has already been provided to the appellant. He further states that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant in the provided infirmation till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent for the 02nd time consecutively. **Last and final opportunity** is given to the appellant to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information, by registered post to the respondents **within 15 days** failing which it will be presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information by the PIO. He is further advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply the certified information after removing the deficiencies so received from the appellant. The PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned to **14.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
07.12.2021 State Inform